
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Standards Committee
Wednesday, 10 June 2020 at 6.00 pm

Remote meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 at 6.00 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only.  
Please do not attend Phoenix House.  The attached Protocol for Remote 
Meetings explains how this will work. 

Join Zoom Meeting

https://zoom.us/j/96473667692?pwd=ejlpaG5Td1VaTkZTS2E3YW9NZmFmZz0
9 

Meeting ID: 964 7366 7692
Password: 083526
One tap mobile
+442080806592,,96473667692#,,1#,083526# United Kingdom 
+443300885830,,96473667692#,,1#,083526# United Kingdom

Dial by your location
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free Meeting ID: 964 7366 7692
Password: 083526

Membership
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr C J Eginton
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr Mrs M E Squires
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr A White
Cllr A Wilce
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt
Cllr A Wyer

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96473667692?pwd=ejlpaG5Td1VaTkZTS2E3YW9NZmFmZz09
https://zoom.us/j/96473667692?pwd=ejlpaG5Td1VaTkZTS2E3YW9NZmFmZz09


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2020-21.

2  PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS  (Pages 5 - 10)
To note the protocol for remote meetings.

3  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal Year 2020/21.

4  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

6  MINUTES  (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting as a correct record.

7  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

8  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements the Chairman of the Committee may 
wish to make.

9  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  (Pages 15 - 20)
To receive the Monitoring Officer’s annual report to committee.

10  NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT - CONSULTATION  (Pages 21 - 
34)
The Local Government Association has informally released a draft 
model Code of Conduct to monitoring officers, but this is not yet out to 
formal consultation.  The timing of that consultation is not yet known, but 
it may take place over the summer or in advance of the next schedule 
meeting. The Committee is invited to consider how it wishes the 
Council’s response to the consultation to be prepared in due course.  

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

11  COMPLAINTS  
To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer with regard to any on-
going complaints being dealt with.  During the discussion it may be 
necessary to consider passing the following resolution to protect the 
Members of District, Town and Parish Council’s being discussed.

During discussion of this item it may be necessary to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 12 
12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This 
decision may be required because consideration of this matter in public 
may disclose information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt 
information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The 
Committee will need to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to an individual

12  IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
Members are asked to suggest items for the next meeting of the 
Committee.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Tuesday, 2 June 2020

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 
meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and 
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


4

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www
[...]
 from the Council’s side, the Chair should 
declare a recess while the fault is addressed. If it is not possible to address the 
fault and the meeting becomes inquorate through this fault, the meeting will be 
adjourned until such time as it can be reconvened. 

Page 8



v.2 12th May 2020

If the meeting was due to determine an urgent matter or one which is time-limited 
and it has not been possible to continue because of technical difficulties, the Chief 
Executive, Leader and relevant Cabinet Member, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, shall explore such other means of taking the decision as may 
be permitted by the Council’s constitution. 

For members of the public and press who experience problems during the course 
of a meeting e.g. through internet connectivity or otherwise, the meeting will not 
be suspended or adjourned.   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee – 5 February 2020 10

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 5 February 
2020 at 6.00 pm

Present 
Councillors C J Eginton (Chairman)

Mrs F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys, R M Deed, 
Mrs I Hill, C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and 
Mrs N Woollatt

Apologies
Councillor(s) L D Taylor, A White, A Wilce and A Wyer

Also Present
Officer(s): Kathryn Tebbey (Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer)) and 

Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager)

22 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllrs: L D Taylor, A White, A Wilce and A Wyer

Cllr A White was substituted by Cllr L J Cruwys, Cllr A Wilce was substituted by Cllr 
R M Deed and Cllr Wyer was substituted by Cllr Mrs I Hill.

23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-01-44) 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when 
necessary. 

25 MINUTES (00-01-50) 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-03-01) 

The Chairman reminded members that at the last meeting the committee had 
resolved that the Monitoring Officer issue a final warning to those councillors who 
had not returned their Register of Interest forms and that if they failed to comply then 
the police would be informed. He informed those present that the majority of those 
contacted had rectified the situation with the exception of 2 who were being 
investigated by the police. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Standards Committee – 5 February 2020 11

27 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS (00-03-47) 

The Committee had been requested to consider the following recommendation from 
the Cabinet:

The Standards Committee be asked to recommend to Council that the changes to 
the current arrangements set out in part 3 of the report be agreed and the 
Constitution amended accordingly and that the Monitoring Officer be asked to draft 
the changes to the Constitution required to implement those changes for 
consideration by the Standards Committee. 

The Committee had before it the original report* of the Head of Legal (Monitoring 
Officer) to the Cabinet meeting (19 December 2019), a **paper outlining proposed 
changes to Cabinet Procedure Rules and Access to Information Rules.

The Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer) highlighted the options within the Cabinet 
report and the tracked changes documents which identified how those changes 
would translate into the constitution.

Consideration was given to:

 The Governance review taking place
 The option for the Cabinet to self-refer to the Council for a view on an issue 

before a decision was taken by the Cabinet
 Pre-decision scrutiny
 Whether reports to Cabinet should include a section setting out whether the 

decision was in the Budget and the Policy Framework which would clearly 
identify whether a decision was one to be made by the Cabinet or to be taken 
by Full Council

It was therefore

RECOMMENDED to Council that:

i) The changes as set out in Part 3 of the report be agreed; and that

ii) The following paragraphs be added to the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the 
Constitution:

3.0 Cabinet may consult Council

3.1 Where it appears to the Cabinet that a decision involves matters on which it 
would like to receive the views of members at a meeting of the Council, the 
Cabinet may resolve so to do.  

3.2 The effect of a resolution under Rule 3.1, is that the decision will stand 
deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet which follows the Council’s 
consideration of the matter in question.

3.3 For the avoidance of doubt, 

Page 12



Standards Committee – 5 February 2020 12

(a) a resolution under Rule 3.1 is entirely a matter for the Cabinet at its 
absolute discretion;

(b) the views of the Council are not binding on the Cabinet; and

(c) nothing in this Rule 3 (or a decision or resolution under it) transfers 
responsibility for any function or matter to the Council where, under 
this Constitution and the Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) Regulations 2000, such function or matter is the 
responsibility of the Cabinet.   

iii)  Rule 16.4 within Access to Information Procedure Rules be amended to read: As 
soon as reasonably practicable after the decision maker has obtained agreement 
under Rule 16.3 (and in any event by no later than the next working day), a 
notice of the decision must be published setting out the reasons why the decision 
is urgent and has been taken under this Rule 16.

iv) Rule 17.3 – Report to Council be amended to read: The Leader will report all 
Cabinet decisions taken under Rule 16 (special urgency) to the next meeting of 
the Council, such report to include a summary of the decision(s) taken.  The 
report may be given verbally where the decision is taken after the publication of 
the agenda for the Council meeting.

(Proposed by Cllr R M Deed and seconded by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt)

It was further RESOLVED that: reports to Cabinet include a section setting out 
whether the decision is within the Policy Framework and the Budget.

(Proposed by Cllr R M Deed and seconded by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt)

Notes:

i) Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe requested that her abstention from voting be recorded;

ii) * Previous report and ** papers previously circulated, copy attached to 
minutes.

28 STANDARDS WORKING GROUP (00-14-51) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED the * notes of the recent Standards 
Working Group.

The Chairman informed the meeting that the working group had met on 21 January 
to consider whether there was a need for a policy on the use of social media by 
members at the current time. It had been agreed that no further action be taken at 
the current time due to actions being taken nationally with regard to a proposed new 
model code of conduct.

Note:  *Notes previously circulated copy attached to minutes.

Page 13



Standards Committee – 5 February 2020 13

29 COMPLAINTS (00-15-55) 

The Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer) provided an update regarding the number of 
complaints received since the previous meeting.

30 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00-21-22) 

It was AGREED that the following be considered at a future meeting of the 
committee:

 Update from the Governance Working Group
 Complaints update
 The LGA were preparing a draft model Code of Conduct which would be 

considered when it was available
 Update on the outcome of the Register of Interests issue.

(The meeting ended at 6.24 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 14



Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 2019/20
v.1

1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
10TH JUNE 2019

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER FOR 2019/20

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr N Woollatt, Cabinet Member for the Working 
Environment and Support Services

Responsible Officer: Kathryn Tebbey, Monitoring Officer

Reason for Report: to provide the Standards Committee with an overview of 
the preceding year

RECOMMENDATION: that the report be noted and circulated to all Town and 
Parish Councils for information. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority 3 (Community), Aim 2 - working with town 
and parish councils to ensure that they have access to the advice they need to carry 
out their functions legally and efficiently 

Financial Implications: None

Budget and Policy Framework:  Nothing undertaken outside the budget and policy 
framework.

Legal Implications:  The Council has a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct.  A review of the previous year may assist the Committee in 
identifying the extent to which the duty is being complied with and in setting a future 
work programme (if desired). 

Risk Assessment: No risks identified.

Equality Impact Assessment: No EIA required.  

Climate Change: No impact identified.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Monitoring Officer considers it to be good practice to review the preceding 
year.  In that way, she and the Committee can consider whether the Council is 
fulfilling its statutory duty and evidence the work it has done or is planning to 
undertake.

2.0 The Standards Committee

2.1 In the past year, the Standards Committee had three scheduled meetings.  A 
schedule of meetings enables the Committee to develop a work programme, 
but this does rely on members of the Committee bringing forward ideas and 
suggestions to explore.  For the municipal year 2020/21, the Standards 
Committee again has 3 scheduled dates for meetings.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 2019/20
v.1

2

2.0 The Independent Person

2.1 The Council now has two Independent Persons, Mr John Smith and Mr Rob 
Jeanes. Mr Jeanes was appointed for the first time in January 2020.

2.2 The Independent Person is appointed by the Council to fulfil the statutory role 
set out in the Localism Act 2011.  They receive a small annual allowance, but 
are not employees.  The role of the Independent Person is familiar to the 
Committee, but in summary, the prime duty is to provide impartial and 
independent advice and support to the Monitoring Officer in considering code 
of conduct complaints and, where required, to those making complaints and 
those complained about during the course of an investigation.  

2.3 The Committee may want to consider whether there are additional ways in 
which the Independent Persons might assist the work of the Committee - and 
the Monitoring Officer is happy to take any ideas to them for 
discussion/scoping.

3.0 The Monitoring and Deputy Monitoring Officers

3.1 The Monitoring Officer is Kathryn Tebbey and she has appointed two Deputy 
Monitoring Officers, Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) and Maria de 
Leiburne (Solicitor) who remain in post.  The law requires the Monitoring 
Officer to perform the duties personally - Deputy Monitoring Officers only act 
when the Monitoring Officer is “unable to act owing to absence or illness”.  
However, all three officers work closely together in any event.

4.0 Complaints under the Code of Conduct

4.1 In the municipal year 2019/20, a total of 10 formal complaints were made, one 
of which was subsequently withdrawn. This compares with 8 made in the 
previous year.  One complaint has yet to be determined. In consultation with 
the Independent Person(s), the Monitoring Officer concluded that none of the 
other complaints passed both the legal jurisdiction test and the local 
assessment criteria.  Accordingly, they were not referred for formal 
investigation.  That is not to say that they were straightforward – many raised 
quite important and complex questions about what it is to be councillor in 
terms of standards of behaviour in the modern age, with the use of social 
media featuring prominently in some.  

4.2 The core themes were respect, bullying and reputational concerns.  Three 
complaints were made against district councilors and nine complaints were 
made against parish councillors.  Whilst the circumstances varied 
considerably between each complaint, underlying them all was th
[...]
e was an issue in the year with quite a number of 
parish councilors not completing their registers of interests, despite reminders 
being sent via the clerks.  However, this was eventually reduced down to just 
two, who, with the agreement of the Standards Committee, were referred to 
the Police for investigation.  The Monitoring Officer has asked for an update 
and, if received, will report this at the meeting.

7.0 Committee on Standards in Public Life

7.1 In January 2019, the Committee on Standards in Public Life published their 
report on Ethical Standards in Local Government.  Legislative changes would 
be required to enact many of the recommendations put forward and this has 
still not happened. However, the Standards Working Group did consider the 
examples in the report of perceived best practice and reported back in 
October 2019.    

8.0 Gifts, hospitality and registers of interests

8.1 There were 4 declarations of gifts and hospitality made by officers.  During the 
course of the year, as part of the review of the report from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (see paragraph 7.1), changes were made to the way 

Page 17



Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 2019/20
v.1

4

in which members declared gifts and hospitality.  Members will recall that 
some members were using a form and some were updating their registers of 
interests.  All members have now been instructed to use a specific form, but 
no declarations have been made to date.  

9.0 Sensitive interests

9.1 There is a statutory requirement to publish the register of interests on the 
Council’s website – this includes the parish council registers, although those 
parishes with their own websites are required to publish them as well (if 
necessary by a link to this Council’s website).  Sensitive interests can be 
removed from the website version if the Monitoring Officer receives a request 
and agrees that the publication of such information might lead to violence or 
intimidation.  

9.2 The Monitoring Officer dealt with one informal enquiry from a parish councillor 
about redacting certain personal data from the website version and this was 
resolved without a redaction being made.  

Contact for more Information: Kathryn Tebbey, Head of Legal (Monitoring 
Officer), (01884) 234210 ktebbey@middevon.gov.uk

Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Member for the Working Environment and 
Support Services

List of Background Papers: None

Page 18

mailto:ktebbey@middevon.gov.uk


Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 2019/20
v.1

5

Annex 1

Reference Parish or 
District

Allegation Decision

CCOC.21 District Failure to show respect 
and to act impartially and 
consistently – related to a 
decision not to call in a 
planning application

No breach – councillor 
entitled to make decision in 
accordance with conscience 
and sometimes had to 
respond robustly to requests

CCOC.22 District Failure to show respect 
with comments made on 
social media

No breach – not acting in an 
official capacity

CCOC.23 Parish Failure to follow 
procedures in co-option – 
indicating potential 
bias/lack of objectivity

Withdrawn

CCOC.24 Parish Failure to deal impartially 
and potential discrimination 
arising from a planning 
application

On-going

CCOC.25 Parish Failure to act objectively 
and without bias, including 
failure to declare interest 
and influencing decision.

No breach – appropriate 
interest declared at meeting 
and no evidence of improper 
participation

CCOC.26 Parish Failure to treat with respect 
– by comments made at an 
on-site visit in relation to 
potential highway 
obstruction offence

No breach – matter of fact 
and, in any event, a minor 
matter arising from ongoing 
disagreement with the 
parish council.

CCOC.27 District Inappropriate comments at 
a meeting

Resolved through apology 
and withdrawn

CCOC.28 Parish Bringing council/office into 
disrepute

No breach – not acting in an 
official capacity (conduct in 
private life)

CCOC.29 Parish Failure to act objectively 
and using position to 
bully/secure disadvantage 
to a company

No further action – 
complaint not sufficiently 
detailed as to conduct and 
also delay in making referral

CCOC.30 Parish Bringing office into 
disrepute by making 
adverse comments about a 
national politician on social 
media

No further action – councillor 
had already apologised 
publicly via the press

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Page 1 of 9 
 

 

The Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct 
Consultation Draft 

 

LGA introduction 
The LGA is providing this Model Member Code of Conduct as part of its work on supporting 
the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of leadership and performance. 

 
The role of councillors is a vital part of our country’s system of democracy. In voting for a 
local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with their trust. As such, it is 
important that councillors can be held accountable and adopt the behaviors and 
responsibilities associated with their role. The conduct of an individual councillor affects the 
reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to be one that people aspire to 
and want to participate in. We want to attract individuals from a range of backgrounds and 
circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and are motivated to make a 
positive difference to their local communities. 

 
All councils are required to have a local Member Code of Conduct. This Model Member 
Code of Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector and is offered as a 
template for councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LGA will 
undertake an annual review of the Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, 
particularly with respect to advances in technology, social media and any relevant changes 
in legislation. The LGA can also offer support, training and mediation to member councils 
and cou
[...]
 

Political parties may have its own internal standards and resolution procedures in addition to 
the Member code of conduct that Members should be aware of. 

 
Note – items in square brackets [x] refer to recommendations made by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life and may be part of a future Government consultation. This includes 
possible future sanctions and appeals processes. 

 
 

LGA Guidance and recommendations 
 

Internal resolution procedure 
 

Councils should have in place an internal resolution procedure to address conduct that is in 
breach of the Member Code of Conduct. The internal resolution process should make it clear 
how allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct are to be handled, including the role of 
an Independent Person, the appeals process and can also include a local Standards 
Committee. The internal resolution procedure should be proportionate, allow for Members to 
appeal allegations and decisions, and allow for an escalating scale of intervention. The 
procedure should be voted on by the Council as a whole. 

 
In the case of a non-criminal breach of the Code, the following escalating approach can be 
undertaken. If the breach is confirmed and of a serious nature, action can be automatically 
escalated. 

 
1. An informal discussion with the Monitoring Officer or appropriate senior officer 
2. An informal opportunity to speak with the affected party/ies 
3. A written apology 
4. Mediation 
5. Peer support 
6. Requirement to attend relevant training 
7. Where of a serious nature, a bar on chairing advisory or special committees for up to 

two months 
8. Where of a serious nature, a bar on attending committees for up to two months 

 

Where serious misconduct affects an employee, a Member may be barred from contact with 
that individual; or if it relates to a specific responsibility of the council, barred from 
participating in decisions or information relating to that responsibility. 

 
 

 

i CSPL recommend that “Se
[...]
r civil 
partner or the person with whom the Councillor is living as if they were 
spouses/civil partners is a partner of or a director* of or has a 
beneficial interest in the securities* of. 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities* of a body where— 

 (a) that body (to the Councillor’s knowledge) has a place of business 
or land in the area of the Council; and 

 (b) either— 

 (i) the total nominal value of the securities* exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the Councillor, 
or his/her spouse or civil partner or the person with whom the 
Councillor is living as if they were spouses/civil partners has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that class. 

 

*’director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident 
society. 

*’securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society. 

Table B 

(i) Any body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management and to which you are appointed or nominated by the council; 

(ii) Any body— 

(a) exercising functions of a public nature; 

(b) directed to charitable purposes; or 

(c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS
	6 MINUTES
	9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
	10 NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT - CONSULTATION
	2020.3.20 Appendices A-B LGA Consultation Draft Model Member Code of Conduct


Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 10 June 2020
at 6.00 pm
Present
Councillors

Also Present
Councillor(s)
Also Present
Officer(s):

1

C J Eginton (Chairman)
Mrs F J Colthorpe,
C R Slade,
Mrs M E Squires,
L D Taylor,
A White,
A Wilce, Mrs N Woollatt and A Wyer

R M Deed and L J Cruwys
Kathryn Tebbey (Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Maria
De Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader), Deborah
Sharpley (Solicitor) and Sally Gabriel (Member Services
Manager)

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED that Cllr C J Eginton be elected Chairman of the Committee for the
municipal year 2020/21.

2

PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS (00-03-33)
The protocol for remote meetings were NOTED.

3

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00-03-46)
RESOLVED that Cllr A Wilce be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for the
municipal year 2020/21.

4

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-04-27)
There were no apologies.

5

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-04-35)
There were no questions from members of the public present.

6

MINUTES (00-04-43)
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the
Chairman.

Standards Committee – 10 June 2020

1

7

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-05-10)
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when
necessary.

8

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-05-55)
The Chairman had no announcements to make.

9

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
The Committee had before it a * report of the Monitoring Officer providing an
overview of the preceding year.
She outlined the contents of the report stating that this provided evidence of the
work that had taken place during the previous municipal year. She highlighted the
following:











The recruitment of the second Independent Person – Mr Rob Jeanes (who
was present and introduced himself to the committee); the role of the
Independent Person and whether they could be used in additional ways to
assist the work of the committee.
The role of the Deputy Monitoring Officers
Complaints received under the Code of Conduct which were identified within
the annex to the report
The use of social media and its advantages and disadvantages; the guidance
produced by the council and the lack of further national guidance
Town and Parish Councils and the issues that had arisen with newly
elected/co-opted councillors not complying with the requirement to submit a
register of interest form within the required timescales. Following discussions
with the committee the Monitoring Officer had written to those who had
registers outstanding and 2 councillors had (with the agreement of the
committee) been referred to the police for investigation. She informed the
meeting that the Police had written to the individuals but that the issue had not
been progressed any further. In view of the timescales involved she needed
to look at proceedings for a Standards Hearing.
Committee on Standards in Public Life, the committee had considered the
report but legislative changes would be required to enact many of the
recommendations, however some of the best practice highlighted within the
report had been put in place.
Gifts, hospitality and register of interests and how the system had been
streamlined encouraging members to use a new form.

Consideration was given to:




Whether there had been a rise in the number of complaints in the last year
and whether the complaints were against district or town and parish
councillors.
The timescales for dealing with complaints
With regard to the outstanding Register of Interest Forms and lack of progress
made by the police whether the Police and Crime Commissioner should be
contacted to follow this up on the committee’s behalf

Standards Committee – 10 June 2020

2



How the gifts and hospitality forms would be published

RESOLVED that:
a) The report be NOTED and circulated to all Town and Parish Councils for
information; and
b) The Chairman write to the Police and Crime Commissioner seeking
assistance from the Police with regard to the 2 outstanding Register of Interest
Forms.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
10

NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT - CONSULTATION (00-34-18)
The Committee had before it a *draft model Code of Conduct which had been issued
to Monitoring Officers prior to any formal consultation date.
The Monitoring Officer informed the meeting that a consultation document had now
been made available and had been circulated to the committee, there was a need to
decide how to engage with the wider membership and the town and parish councils.
She explained that the consultation period was from 8 June – 17 August and that
some of the recommendations from the Committee for Standards in Public Life had
been incorporated into the specific obligations of general conduct.
The Deputy Monitoring Officer (Maria de Leiburne) then provided an overview of how
the new draft code had been formulated through LGA events and workshops; the 12
specific obligations within the model code, the lack of mention of pre-determination
within the draft model, and how the use of social media had been incorporated into
the ‘Civility’ section.
She then walked Members through the consultation
questionnaire.
Consideration was given to:



The on-line questionnaire and how Members and the town and parish councils
should be encouraged to take part in the consultation either individually and/or
collectively via the Monitoring Officer
Whether a request could be made for the consultation period to be extended
to allow for the Town and Parish Councils to meet to consider the consultation
document

RESOLVED that:
a) The email correspondence received from the LGA with regard to the
consultation process for the Model Member Code of Conduct be forwarded to
all Members and to the town and parish councils with a note to encourage
participation either individually or by contacting the Monitoring Officer with
regard to feeding into a collective response from the local authority; and
b) The Monitoring Officer write to the LGA on behalf of the Committee requesting
an extension to the consultation period to 30 September 2020.

Standards Committee – 10 June 2020

3

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)
Note: * Draft Code previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
11

COMPLAINTS (1-08-25)
The Monitoring Officer explained that her annual report had provided all the data for
the municipal year 2019/20, she then outlined the number of complaints received
since the end of March 2020.

12

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1-13-05
The following items were identified for the next meeting of the committee:



A potential update from the Governance Working Group depending on how far
the work of that group had progressed and whether the input of the Committee
was desirable or necessary
Possible outcomes of the consultation on the model draft Code of Conduct
and information on any other national documents that may be available.

(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm)

Standards Committee – 10 June 2020

CHAIRMAN

4

